As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,898,106,667 Shares in issue, and none

of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds have been exercised by the holders of the

Convertible Bonds and therefore none of the Convertible Bonds have been converted into Shares.

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds into Conversion Shares

(assuming the Proposed Third Amendments becoming effective and there will be no other change to

the total issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and upon the full

conversion of the Convertible Bonds and that no interest of the Convertible Bonds would be settled and

paid to the Bondholders between the Latest Practicable Date and the New Maturity Date without taking

into account any Default Interest accrued after the New Maturity Date).

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

Number

of Shares

Approximate

shareholding

percentage

Number

of Shares

Approximate

shareholding

percentage

Shareholders

Mobile Technology Holdings Limited

(“MTHL”) (Note 1) 476,666,667 25.11% 476,666,667 22.88%

Metagate (Note 2) 304,460,000 16.04% 404,328,590 19.41%

Mr. Choy (Note 2) 19,880,000 1.05% 105,504,011 5.06%

Gold Track Ventures Limited

(“Gold Track”) (Note 3) 200,000,000 10.53% 200,000,000 9.60%

Mr. Tsang Chi Kit (“Mr. Tsang”)

(Note 3) 4,880,000 0.26% 4,880,000 0.23%

Straum Investments Limited

(“Straum Investments”) (Note 4) 138,000,000 7.27% 138,000,000 6.62%

Other public Shareholders (Note 5) 754,220,000 39.74% 754,220,000 36.20%

Total 1,898,106,667 100.00% 2,083,599,268 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 31 –

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date and based on the information provided by MTHL to the Company, the share

capital of MTHL consists of three classes of securities: Class A (two votes for each share held), Class 1B and

Class 2B (one vote for each share held). As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are 177,360,000 Class A Shares

in issue, 199,999,999 Class 2B Shares in issue and 1 Class 1B Share in issue.

As regards the distribution of the Class A Shares, approximately 67.66% (i.e., 120,000,000 Class A Shares)

of the total issued Class A Shares are ultimately and beneficially held by Mr. David Kenneth Ehrlich; and the

[…]

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,898,106,667 Shares in issue,

and none of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds have been exercised

by the holders of the Convertible Bonds and therefore none of the Convertible Bonds have

been converted into Shares.

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds into

Conversion Shares (assuming the Proposed Third Amendments becoming effective and

there will be no other change to the total issued share capital of the Company between the

Latest Practicable Date and upon the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and that no

interest of the Convertible Bonds would be settled and paid to the Bondholders between

the Latest Practicable Date and the New Maturity Date without taking into account any

Default Interest accrued after the New Maturity Date).

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

Number
of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number

of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage

Shareholders

Mobile Technology Holdings Limited

(“MTHL”) (Note 1) 476,666,667 25.11% 476,666,667 22.88%

Metagate (Note 2) 304,460,000 16.04% 404,328,590 19.41%

Mr. Choy (Note 2) 19,880,000 1.05% 105,504,011 5.06%

Gold Track Ventures Limited

(“Gold Track”) (Note 3) 200,000,000 10.53% 200,000,000 9.60%

Mr. Tsang Chi Kit (“Mr. Tsang”)

(Note 3) 4,880,000 0.26% 4,880,000 0.23%

Straum Investments Limited

(“Straum Investments”) (Note 4) 138,000,000 7.27% 138,000,000 6.62%

Other public Shareholders (Note 5) 754,220,000 39.74% 754,220,000 36.20%

Total 1,898,106,667 100.00% 2,083,599,268 100.00%

Notes:

1.  As at the Latest Practicable Date and based on the information provided by MTHL to the

Company, the share capital of MTHL consists of three classes of securities: Class A (two votes

for each share held), Class 1B and Class 2B (one vote for each share held). As at the Latest

Practicable Date, there are 177,360,000 Class A Shares in issue, 199,999,999 Class 2B Shares

in issue and 1 Class 1B Share in issue.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 60 –

As regards the distribution of the Class A Shares, approximately 67.66% (i.e., 120,000,000

Class A Shares) of the total issued Class A Shares are ultimately and beneficially held by Mr.